enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and upon sub-division of Equity Shares, consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to alter and substitute the existing Clause V of 
Memorandum of Associations of the Company with the following new Clause V as under: 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Two Crores) divided 
into 4,40,00,000 (Four Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares ofRs. 5/- (Rupees Five) each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and/or Company Secretary of the Company be 
and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be considered necessary, 
proper or desirable for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution.”

[...]

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company or their relative except Mrs. 
Bhumika Jariwala is in any way concerned or interested in the above resolution. 

ITEM NO. 6 & 7: 

Presently the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two 
Crore) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each and its Paid up Share Capital is Rs. 21,61,50,000 (Twenty One Crore Sixty One Lakh Fifty 
Thousand) divided into 2,16,15,000 (Two Crore Sixteen Lakh Fifteen Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs 
10/- each.  

The Market price of the Company’s Equity Shares has increased significantly during the last few 
years. In order to improve the liquidity of the Company’s Equity Shares and to make these equity 
shares more affordable/accessible for the small retail investors to invest in the Company’s shares, the

[...]

the meaning of Section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) 
Rules, 2014. 

6. SHARE CAPITAL:- 

During the year under review, your Company’s issued, subscribed & paid up Equity Share Capital remains 
unchanged to Rs. 21,61,50,000/- (Rupees Twenty One Crore Sixty One Lakh Fifty Thousand) divided into 
2,16,15,000 (Two Crore Sixteen Lakh Fifteen Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

7. BOARD OF DIRECTORS:- 

Mr. Shwetkumar Koradiya (DIN: 03489858), Mr. Brijeshkumar Mali (DIN: 07385024), Mr. Paresh 
Lathiya (DIN: 07551263) and Mrs. Jenish Bhavsar (DIN: 08264511) were the Directors on the Board at